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I INTRODUCTION 

[1] Kathy Melenchuk, the Appellant, wants to subdivide her land at 1922 

Gaspereau River Road, Wallbrook, Municipality of County of Kings, Nova Scotia, so that 

she can sell one lot with an existing house to her son and use the proceeds from that sale 

to build a house for herself on the other lot.  The land is zoned A2 Rural Mixed Use (A2) 

and the land-use by-law requires, in part, that lots for residential uses in A2 must have a 

minimum length of lot frontage.  She submitted a final plan of subdivision application for 

residential uses for both lots.  

[2] The Municipal Government Act, S.N.S. 1996, c. 18 (MGA) requires the 

approval of a development officer to subdivide the lot.  In her decision, the development 

officer refused to approve the final plan of subdivision because the proposed use of the 

lots being created is not permitted by the land-use by-law and it did not comply with a 

requirement of the land-use by-law.  The development officer determined that the plan of 

subdivision application did not comply with the land-use by-law, in part, because the 

proposed lots did not have the minimum 200 feet of lot frontage. 

[3] Ms. Melenchuk appealed the development officer’s decision to the Board. 

[4] At the hearing, both parties only addressed the issue of whether the frontage 

of the proposed lots was sufficient.  The parties agreed that under the applicable land-

use by-law and the MGA, Ms. Melenchuk must have a minimum lot frontage of 200 feet 

for each lot.  In her plan of subdivision application, the proposed lot with, the existing 

house has 163 feet of frontage and the second lot, where she proposes to build a new 

house, has 32.9 feet. 
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[5] Ms. Melenchuk submits that the development officer’s refusal to approve 

the final plan of subdivision conflicts with the subdivision by-law because the development 

officer should have authorized the variance of the required lot frontage and approved the 

application for subdivision.  Ms. Melenchuk did not request in her application that the 

development officer exercise her discretion to vary the minimum lot frontage and the 

development officer did not grant a variance. 

[6] The Board finds that the Appellant has not established that the development 

officer’s refusal to approve the final plan of subdivision conflicts with the subdivision by-

law.  This appeal must therefore be dismissed. 

II BACKGROUND AND EVIDENCE 

i. Subdivision Application 

[7] A final plan of subdivision application was submitted on August 28, 2023, to 

the Municipality of the County of Kings (Municipality) for a lot at 1922 Gaspereau River 

Road, Wallbrook, Kings County, Nova Scotia bearing the PID #55232748 (Property) by 

Kathy Melenchuk on behalf of its owners Micheal and Kathy Melenchuk.  The Property is 

zoned as A2 Rural Mixed Use (A2) and has a lot frontage of 196 feet. 

[8] The application attached a plan of subdivision prepared by Arthur C. 

Backman, a registered Nova Scotia Land Surveyor, that proposed the creation of two lots 

for residential uses.  The lot with the existing house would have 163 feet of frontage and 

the second lot, the remainder parcel where Ms. Melenchuk proposes to build a new 

house, would have 32.9 feet of frontage. 

[9] By letter dated September 8, 2023, Mandy Burgess, a development officer 

for the Municipality, advised Ms. Melenchuk that she was refusing her application for 
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subdivision, as required by s. 278(2)(a) and (b) of the MGA, because the proposed use 

of the lots being created is not permitted by the land use by-law and it did not comply with 

a requirement of the applicable land use by-law.  Her letter stated, in part, that: 

Please accept this letter as a follow up to the subdivision application submitted by you 
on August 28, 2023. The application was made for the lands of Michael Melenchuck 
and Kathy Lockhart, 1922 Gaspereau River Road, Wallbrook (PID 55232748) creating 
a lot with the existing dwelling and garage identified as Lot 2022 and a lot with two 
buildings identified as barns and an abandoned chicken coop identified as the 
Remainder Parcel A. The subdivision plan was prepared by Arthur Backman (NSLS # 
474) on July 11, 2023 as plan number A2-678. 
 
Section 278 (2) of the Municipal Government Act identifies the limitations on granting 
subdivision approval, the first of which states that an application for subdivision 
approval shall be refused where the proposed use of the lots being created is not 
permitted by the land use b law (sic). At time of application for this subdivision, you 
disclosed the proposed use of the Remainder Parcel A as residential. The second of 
which states that an application for subdivision approval shall be refused where the 
proposed lots do not comply with a requirement of the land use by-law, unless a 
variance has been granted with respect to the requirement. 
 
The property in question is zoned Rural Mixed Use (A2) and is subject to the A2 zone 
regulations of the Municipality of the County of Kings Land Use By-law (LUB). 
Residential uses within the A2 zone are permitted on lots which have a minimum of 
200 feet of road frontage and a minimum lot area of 30,000 square feet (Section 8.4.3 
of the LUB). Unfortunately, the Remainder Parcel A, shown on the submitted plan of 
subdivision does not meet the required lot size for a residential use. Additionally, the 
barn shown on the Remainder Parcel A of the submitted plan of subdivision, does not 
meet the minimum required setbacks for an agricultural use (barn) within the A2 Zone. 
The submitted plan shows the barn will be 3.0m (9.8 feet) from the new property line, 
however the minimum required setback is 40 feet (12.2 m).  Therefore, please be 
advised that I am refusing the application for subdivision approval as per Section 
278(2)(a) and 278(2)(b) of the Municipal Government Act. 

[Exhibit M-6, p. 9] 

[10] In her testimony, Ms. Burgess said that she made an error in her decision 

letter when she stated that “the Remainder Parcel A, shown on the submitted plan of 

subdivision, does not meet the required lot size for a residential use”.  She corrected this 

error and stated that she intended to say that the Remainder Parcel “was undersized with 

respect to frontage.”   Ms. Burgess also stated that because the proposed lots were for 

residential use in an A2, the land-use by-law required each lot have a lot frontage of 200 

feet.  She stated that s. 279 of the MGA allowed her to approve the plan of subdivision 

that shows not more than two lots that do not meet these requirements, provided that the 
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lot dimensions and area were not less than ninety per cent of the required minimums.  

She testified that applying s. 279 in this matter meant that the minimum lot frontage was 

180 feet for each of the proposed lots in the plan of subdivision.  Ms. Burgess said that 

the two proposed lots did not meet this requirement.  Finally, Ms. Burgess testified that 

she did not receive a request for variance for this application and did not grant variance.  

ii. Appeal to the Board 

[11] Ms. Melenchuk filed a Notice of Appeal with the Board on September 29, 

2023.  The Municipality subsequently filed a motion to dismiss the appeal on October 23, 

2023.  A preliminary hearing to set filing dates for a formal hearing on the appeal was 

held on October 26, 2023, the first available date, to ensure that the appeal would proceed 

with as little delay as possible, if the Municipality’s motion to dismiss the appeal was 

unsuccessful. 

[12] The hearing of the Municipality’s motion to dismiss the appeal was held on 

November 1, 2023.  The Municipality submitted that the appeal was clearly incapable of 

being successful and should be dismissed at the outset.  Ms. Melenchuk opposed the 

motion and argued that she believed the development officer had made errors in her 

decision and she wanted a full hearing on the matter.  By decision dated November 3, 

2023, the Board dismissed the motion because the dispute between the parties about 

evidence and the applicable law did not establish the appeal was incapable of success. 

[13] The Board held an in-person hearing at the Municipal Council Chambers on 

December 21, 2023.  Ms. Melenchuk represented herself and was assisted by Emery 

Peters, her brother.  The Municipality was represented at the hearing by counsel Peter 
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Rogers, K.C. and Olivia Feschuk.  A Notice of Hearing was published and distributed.  

The Board did not receive any letters of comments or requests to speak from the public. 

[14] The Municipality filed its appeal record of the development officer’s 

decision, as required by s. 250A(1) of the MGA.  Ms. Melenchuk and Mr. Peters provided 

oral testimony but did not file any documentary or visual evidence.  The Municipality 

supplemented its appeal record with an affidavit of Ms. Burgess as well as oral testimony 

from her.  Ms. Burgess was qualified by agreement as an expert witness to give opinion 

evidence on the MGA, the Provincial Subdivision Regulations, the Municipality’s 

Municipal Planning Strategy, land-use by-laws, the subdivision by-law and the 

Municipality’s Subdivision Application Form. 

[15] The Board noted that the Ms. Melenchuk and Mr. Peters, as is often the 

case in matters involving lay appellants, made presentations which at times included a 

mix of fact, opinion, and argument.  The Board has considerable discretion to admit 

evidence that would not otherwise pass the common law test of admissibility before a 

court.  As stated in s. 19 of the Utility and Review Board Act, S.N.S. 1992, c. 11:  

Admissibility of evidence  
19  The Board may receive in evidence any statement, document, information, 

or matter that, in the opinion of the Board, may assist it to deal with the matter before the 
Board whether or not the statement, document, information or matter is given or produced 
under oath or would be admissible as evidence in a court of law.  

[16] The Board must weigh the evidentiary value of all information, including 

information in the appeal record, as well as new evidence submitted by any party.  There 

is unsworn material forming part of the record before the Board. Furthermore, the appeal 

record, which must be filed under s. 250A (1) of the MGA, contains lay opinions and 

hearsay.  Only some of the documents are adopted or authenticated by a sworn witness.  
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Where there is a dispute about facts, more weight is usually given to witnesses who are 

credible under oath and are subject to cross-examination.  

[17] Where witnesses strayed into opinion evidence they were not qualified to 

give to the Board, the Board did not give weight to the opinions.  Where legal submissions 

were advocated by a witness, the Board considered them as argument, and not as 

evidence. 

III ISSUES 

[18] The only issue to be determined by the Board is whether the Appellant has 

demonstrated, on a balance of probabilities, that the development officer's refusal to 

approve the final plan of subdivision conflicts with the subdivision by-law. 

IV ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 

[19] The Board is not a court.  It only has the authority granted to it under the 

legislation, that is the Utility and Review Board Act, and, in this case, the Municipal 

Government Act. 

i. Statutory Framework 

[20] Municipalities in Nova Scotia, through the adoption of municipal planning 

strategies and land-use planning by-laws, are the primary authorities for planning within 

their boundaries.  In certain circumstances, municipal planning decisions may be 

appealed to the Board, including the decision of a development officer to refuse to 

approve a tentative or final plan for subdivision. 

[21] Under s. 278(1) of the MGA, the development officer, who is an unelected 

official, must approve a subdivision application “…if the proposed subdivision is in 

accordance with the enactments in effect at the time a complete application is 
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received…”.  Conversely, the development officer must refuse the application if the 

proposed lots or subdivision falls within the seven circumstances listed in s. 278(2).  One 

of these reasons for denying an application is that “the proposed subdivision does not 

meet the requirements of the subdivision by-law and no variance is granted…”  Section 

278 states: 

Limitations on granting subdivision approval 

278 (1)  Subject to Section 283, an application for subdivision approval shall be 
approved if the proposed subdivision is in accordance with the enactments in effect at the 
time a complete application is received by the development officer.  
 

(2) An application for subdivision approval shall be refused where  
 

(a) the proposed use of the lots being created is not permitted by the 
land-use by-law;  

 
(b) the proposed lots do not comply with a requirement of the land-
use by-law, unless a variance has been granted with respect to the 
requirement;  

 
(c) the proposed lots would require an on-site sewage disposal 
system and the proposed lots do not comply with requirements established 
pursuant to the Environment Act for on-site sewage disposal systems, 
unless the owner has been granted an exemption from technical 
requirements by the Minister of the Environment and Climate Change, or a 
person designated by that Minister;  

 
(d) the development officer is made aware of a discrepancy among 
survey plans that, if either claimant were completely successful in a claim, 
would result in a lot that cannot be approved;  

 
(e) the proposed access to a street does not meet the requirements 
of the municipality or the Province;  

 
(f) the proposed subdivision does not meet the requirements of the 
subdivision by-law and no variance is granted; or  

 
(g) the proposed subdivision is inconsistent with a proposed 
subdivision by-law or a proposed amendment to a subdivision by-law, for a 
period of one hundred and fifty days from the publication of the first notice 
advertising the council’s intention to adopt or amend the subdivision by-law.  
[Emphasis added] 

[22] Under s. 279 of the MGA, when the subdivision by-law or a land-use by-law 

specifies minimum lot dimensions, the development officer has the discretion to approve 

a plan of subdivision of not more than two lots which do not meet these requirements, if 
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the lot dimensions and area are not less than 90% of the required minimums.  Section 

279 states: 

Lots not meeting requirements 
279 Where a subdivision by-law or a land use by-law specifies minimum lot 

dimensions or lot area and the subdivision by-law so provides, the development officer may 
approve a plan of subdivision that shows not more than two lots that do not meet these 
requirements, provided that the lot dimensions and area are not less than ninety per cent 
of the required minimums. 

[23] Section 283 of the MGA applies where a tentative plan of subdivision has 

been approved and is not applicable in this present case. 

ii. Board Jurisdiction 

[24] The Board’s jurisdiction in an appeal about a final plan of subdivision arises 

from s. 247(3)(b) and s. 284 of the MGA, which says an applicant may appeal a 

development officer’s refusal to approve a tentative or final plan of subdivision or a 

concept plan to the Board.  The MGA says that the only ground for appeal is that “…the 

decision of the development officer does not comply with the subdivision by-law” as 

described in s. 250(3): 

Restrictions on appeals 
250 (3) An applicant may only appeal a refusal to approve a concept plan 

or a tentative or final plan of subdivision on the grounds that the decision of the development 
officer does not comply with the subdivision by-law. 

 
[25] The powers of the Board on such an appeal are set out in s. 251: 

Powers of Board on appeal  
 
251 (1) The Board may  
  
(a) confirm the decision appealed from;  
…  
(e) allow the appeal by directing the development officer to approve the tentative or final 
plan of subdivision or concept plan.  
 
(2) The Board shall not allow an appeal unless it determines that the decision of council or 
the development officer, as the case may be, does not reasonably carry out the intent of 
the municipal planning strategy or conflicts with the provisions of the land-use by-law or 
the subdivision by-law. [Emphasis added] 
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[26] The Board’s role in an appeal of a refusal to approve a final plan of 

subdivision, is guided, with modifications, by the principles set out in Halifax (Regional 

Municipality) v. Anglican Diocesan Centre Corporation, 2010 NSCA 38.  Anglican 

Diocesan Centre involved the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter, S.N.S. 2003 (HRM 

Charter), and a refusal by a development officer to issue a development permit based on 

zoning requirements in a land-use by-law. 

[27] Although Anglican Diocesan Centre involved the HRM Charter, and a 

refusal to issue a development permit based on zoning requirements in a land-use by-

law, its principles apply, with modifications, to a development officer’s refusal to approve 

a tentative or final plan of subdivision based on the requirements of a subdivision by-law 

under the MGA (see: Oakfield Estates Ltd., Re, 2022 NSUARB 186 and Ritchie, Re, 2022 

NSUARB 82).  

[28] In Anglican Diocesan Centre, the Court of Appeal discussed the Board’s 

role on appeal at para. 29: 

29   In Archibald, ¶ 24, this court summarized the principles that govern the Board in 
deciding whether an elected municipal council carried out the intent of a municipal planning 
strategy. Similar principles, but with some adjustment noted below, apply to the Board's 
appellate role from a decision of a development officer. The authorities for these principles 
are cited in Archibald, ¶ 25. 
 

(1) The Board is the first tribunal to hear sworn and tested evidence. So, the Board 
should undertake a thorough factual analysis of the proposal in the context of 
the LUB. The appellant bears the onus, on the balance of probabilities, to 
prove the facts that establish the conflict between the development officer's 
decision and the LUB…. 

 
(2) The legislation expects the Board to interpret the LUB. The Board should interpret 

the LUB not formalistically, but pragmatically and purposively, to make the 
LUB work as a whole…. 

 
(3) Subsections 234(1) and of the HRM Charter direct that the LUB "enables" 

and should "carry out the intent" of the MPS. The MPS does not amend the 
LUB. But the LUB's interpretation may be assisted by the MPS, and the Board's 
purposive approach should encompass the LUB and MPS together…. 
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(4) The Board's deference to the elected municipal council's difficult choices among 
vague and intersecting intentions in the MPS, discussed in Archibald ¶ 24(7), 
does not apply to an unelected development officer who applies the LUB.  This 
is apparent from the legislative mandates to the development officer and 
Board. Section 261(1) of the HRM Charter says that a "development 
permit must be issued if the development meets the requirements of the 
land-use by-law . . .." So a development officer with such a compliant application 
has an executory function. He holds no public hearing of objections as may 
occur before the council. At the appeal level, the legislation directs the Board to 
decide whether the council "reasonably carried out the intent of the municipal 
planning strategy" - a somewhat diffuse standard. But the Board's function 
with a development officer's decision - to determine whether that decision 
"conflicts with" the proper interpretation of the LUB - is more pointed…. 

 
(5)  The Board hears an appeal. It is not an initiating tribunal offering fresh direction 

on a planning issue. So the Board should focus on the development officer's 
decision and stated reasons. Section 260(2) of the HRM Charter says that, 
within 30 days from receipt of the application, the development officer "shall 
grant the development permit or inform the applicant of the reasons for not 
granting the permit". Then s. 264(e) states that notice of appeal to the Board 
must be filed within 14 days from the development officer's notice. Clearly 
the statute contemplates that the development officer's written reasons be 
central to the appeal, meaning the Board's decision should address those 
reasons. As stated in Archibald, ¶ 30, the Board is not confined to those 
reasons. The ultimate question - whether the development officer's refusal 
conflicts with the LUB - may involve other issues. But the focus on the 
development officer's stated reasons prompts the Board to respect its 
appellate role. [Emphasis added] 

 

[29] As discussed in Oakfield and in Ritchie, the Board applies these Anglican 

Diocesan principles, with some modifications, to subdivision appeals as follows: 

a) The development officer, who is not an elected official, is performing an 

executory function when refusing to approve a tentative or final plan of 

subdivision.  A decision under either scenario must “comply with” and not “conflict 

with” the applicable by-law; 

b)  Like a land-use by-law appeal, when considering a subdivision appeal, as 

discussed in Anglican Diocesan, the “Board is the first tribunal to hear sworn 

evidence and tested evidence.  The Board should undertake a thorough factual 

analysis of the proposal.”  This will provide context for consideration of the 

application of the subdivision by-law; 
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c) The Board must interpret the subdivision by-law to determine whether the 

development officer’s decision complies or conflicts with it.  The Board is of the 

view that a pragmatic and purposive analysis is required, as in the Anglican 

Diocesan.  Determining the meaning of the subdivision by-law is essentially an 

exercise in statutory interpretation.  The pragmatic and purposive analysis is a 

part of the modern rule of statutory interpretation. as well as the provisions of s. 

9(1) and s. 9(5) of the Interpretation Act, R.S.N.S 1989 c. 235; 

d) Unlike a land-use by-law, a subdivision by-law does not enable and carry 

out the intent of a municipal planning strategy.  Therefore, unlike in Anglican 

Diocesan, a municipal planning strategy will probably be of little assistance in 

determining what the wording in a subdivision by-law means.  In this sense, 

issues related to the intent of a municipal planning strategy will likely have no 

relevance when interpreting the subdivision by-law.  That said, the Board must 

still determine what council intended by the language used in the by-law.   

e) A development officer is not owed the same deference as an elected body 

that conducts a public process.  The Board has described the standard of review 

of a development officer’s decision as correctness or akin to correctness.  That 

said, the Board is tasked with doing what the legislation mandates it to do, which, 

like in Anglican Diocesan, is “…to determine whether the decision ‘conflicts with’ 

the proper interpretation” of the subdivision by-law; 

f) The development officer’s decision and stated reasons are central to the 

appeal.  The Board is not confined to those reasons because the ultimate 

question is whether the development officer’s refusal conflicts with the subdivision 
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by-law and the Board may have to consider other issues.  The focus on the 

development officer’s reasons requires the Board to be mindful of its appellate 

role; and,  

g) In this type of appeal, which is related to the concept of a de novo hearing, 

either party can present new evidence and advance new positions not found in 

the appeal record for the Board’s consideration. 

 
iii. Adequate Lot Frontage is Required for Subdivision Approval 

[30] The Court of Appeal has said a development officer’s written reasons are 

central to an appeal to the Board.  It said that although the Board is not confined to those 

reasons, the Board’s decision should address those reasons. 

[31] The present appeal is from the development officer’s refusal to approve the 

subdivision, under s. 278(2)(a) and (b) of the MGA, because the proposed lots, which are 

for residential uses, did not meet the minimum frontage requirement of 200 feet for each 

lot as stated in the land-use by-law for the A2 zone. 

[32] The Appellant does not dispute that the land-use by-law requires a lot 

frontage of 200 feet for each lot with residential uses.  She also does not dispute that the 

lots in her plan of subdivision of the Property do not meet this requirement.  Ms. 

Melenchuk argued the development officer should have exercised her discretionary 

authority to grant a variance under s. 4(13)(b) of the Municipality’s Subdivision Bylaw 

1995, Bylaw #60 (subdivision by-law) to reduce this minimum requirement for frontage 

and approve the plan of subdivision. 

[33] In addressing the issue raised in the appeal, the Board need only consider 

the minimum frontage requirement and whether the plan of subdivision complies with this 



- 15 - 

Document: 311093 

requirement.  The Board will, however, make some observations about a development 

officer’s authority to grant variance for approval of the plan of subdivision, as almost all of 

the arguments at the hearing focussed on whether a variance could and should have 

been granted.   

[34] Beginning with the issue of minimum lot frontage, the Board finds that the 

Property is in the A2 zone.  The Municipality’s land-use by-law 8.4.3 applies to the A2 

zone and sets a requirement of minimum lot frontage of 200 feet for residential uses in 

this zone: 
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[35] In accordance with s. 279 of the MGA, the development officer can only 

reduce the lot dimensions and area to not less than 90% of the required minimum in the 

land-use by-law.  Or, to state it another way, the development officer can only reduce the 

required dimensions by 10%. 

[36] The Board agrees with the development officer’s testimony that if she 

reduced the minimum frontage requirement to not less than ninety per cent of the required 

minimums, as permitted under s. 279 of the MGA, then each lot in the Ms. Melenchuk’s 

plan of subdivision would need to have 180 feet of lot frontage. 

[37] The Board also agrees with the development officer’s finding that the 

proposed lots do not meet a minimum lot frontage of 180 feet, as according to the plan of 

subdivision, one proposed lot would have a lot frontage of 163 feet and the second lot, 

the remainder parcel, where Ms. Melenchuk proposes to build a new house, would have 

a frontage of 32.9 feet.  The lack of sufficient lot frontage cannot be overcome through a 

different configuration of the Property.  Each subdivided lot requires a minimum of 180 

feet of frontage, or 360 feet in total.  The Property falls well short of this requirement as it 

only has 196 feet of lot frontage. 

[38] For these reasons, the Board finds that the Appellant has not established 

that the development officer’s refusal to approve the final plan of subdivision conflicts with 

the subdivision by-law. 

[39] The Board could conclude its reasons for dismissing the appeal here, but 

as noted above, the Appellant focussed her submissions on the argument that the 

development officer should have exercised her discretion under s. 4(13) of the 

Municipality’s subdivision by-law and granted a variance which would have allowed for 
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approval of the plan of subdivision.  She referred to s. 4(13)(b) of the subdivision by-law 

which she said allowed the development officer to vary the lot frontage requirement to as 

low as 19.7 feet.  The Board will make a few observations about this argument. 

[40] As previously noted in this decision, Ms. Melenchuk did not seek a variance, 

and none was granted by the development officer.  While not the subject of legal 

submissions by the parties, perhaps because no variance was requested or granted, the 

Board observes that it is doubtful it has any jurisdiction to determine variance issues (see 

Bouchard, Re, 2018 NSUARB 217). 

[41] In the Board’s opinion, Ms. Melenchuk is incorrect in her understanding of 

s. 4(13)(b) of the subdivision by-law.  This section does not apply to her application for 

subdivision. 

[42] On the Board’s reading, s. 4(13) of the Municipality’s subdivision by-law 

gives the development officer the discretionary authority to reduce the minimum 

dimensions of lot area and lot frontage set out in the applicable land-use by-law but puts 

restrictions on the exercise of this authority.  Under s. 4(13)(a), the development officer 

can reduce the dimension requirements and approve the plan of subdivision, in 

accordance with the now s. 279 of the MGA (formerly s. 107 of the Planning Act), only if 

the lot dimensions and area are not less than 90% of the required minimums.  Under s. 

4(13)(b), the development officer can never approve a reduction which would result in a 

lot frontage below 19.7 feet.  Section 4(13) states: 

 
4(13) (a) The Development Officer may approve a maximum of two lots, shown on a plan 
of subdivision, in accordance with Section 107 of the Planning Act [now s. 279 of the MGA], 
provided all other requirements of this Bylaw are met. 
 
(b) Subsection (a) shall not vary the dimension for frontage below 6 metres (19.7 feet) or 
the minimum dimensions for area for lots served by an on-site sewage disposal system. 
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[43] In the Board’s opinion, s. 4(13)(b) of the subdivision by-law does not apply 

to Ms. Melenchuk’s application.  Section 4(13)(b) does not give a stand-alone authority 

to the development officer to reduce any minimum frontage requirement in a land-use by-

law to 19.7 feet, as Ms. Melenchuk seem to suggest in her submissions.  Rather, when a 

development officer reduces a minimum frontage requirement in a land-use by-law, in 

accordance with s. 279 of the MGA, s. 4(13)(b) of the subdivision by-law states that the 

whatever permitted reduction is available, the development officer cannot reduce the lot 

frontage below 19.7 feet.  As discussed above, in Ms. Melenchuk’s plan of subdivision 

application, the development officer could only have reduced the minimum lot frontage 

requirement to 180 feet for each lot with residential uses in the A2 zone.  Accordingly, the 

additional of restriction of not going below 19.7 feet lot frontage, as stated in s. 4(13)(b), 

never comes into consideration in this matter. 

 

V CONCLUSION 

[44] The Board finds that the Property has a lot frontage which does not permit 

a subdivision into two lots for residential uses, because it cannot meet the requirements 

set out in the land-use by-law and the MGA.  The Property is zoned A2 Rural Mixed Use 

(A2) and the land-use by-law requires, in part, that lots for residential uses in A2 must 

have a minimum length of lot frontage of 200 feet.  Under s. 279 of the MGA, the 

development officer only had the authority to reduce the minimum lot frontage for each 

proposed lot to 180 feet.  Ms. Melenchuk’s plan of subdivision application proposed one 

lot would have a lot frontage of 163 feet and the other lot would have a lot frontage of 

32.9 feet.  Both proposed lots fail to meet the lot frontage requirements. 
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[45] The Board accepts the evidence and testimony of the development officer 

and finds that she is correct that Ms. Melenchuk’s plan of subdivision for the Property 

does not comply with the lot frontage requirements set out in the land-use by-law and 

subdivision by-law. 

[46] The Board finds that the Appellant has not, on a balance of probabilities, 

established that the development officer’s refusal to approve Ms. Melenchuk’s plan of 

subdivision application does not comply with the provisions of the land-use by-law and 

the subdivision by-law.  The appeal is dismissed. 

[47] An Order will issue accordingly. 

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotia, this 15th day of February, 2024. 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      M. Kathleen McManus 
 

 

 


